

City of San Marcos

630 East Hopkins San Marcos, TX 78666

Legislation Details (With Text)

Name:

File #: Res. 2020-Version: 1

211R

Resolution

Status: Individual Consideration

8/25/2020 File created: In control: City Council

10/7/2020 On agenda: Final action:

Title: Consider approval of Resolution 2020-211R, approving a Lease of Airport Property for Agricultural

> Use with Curby D. Ohnheiser at the San Marcos Regional Airport for an initial three-year term with authorization for an additional three-year term in the total annual amount of \$64,474.32 of revenue to the City in response to Request for Proposals No. 220-140; authorizing the City Manager or his designee to execute the Lease Agreement on behalf of the City; and declaring an effective date.

Sponsors:

Type:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution - AG lease.pdf, 2. 220-140 Proposal Submittal Log, 3. 220-140 Recommendation Memo

Date Ver. **Action By** Action Result

AGENDA CAPTION:

Consider approval of Resolution 2020-211R, approving a Lease of Airport Property for Agricultural Use with Curby D. Ohnheiser at the San Marcos Regional Airport for an initial three-year term with authorization for an additional three-year term in the total annual amount of \$64,474.32 of revenue to the City in response to Reguest for Proposals No. 220-140; authorizing the City Manager or his designee to execute the Lease Agreement on behalf of the City; and declaring an effective date.

Meeting date: October 7, 2020

Department: General Services Department - Lee Hitchcock, Director (By Lynda Williams, Purchasing

Manager)

Amount & Source of Funding

Funds Required: N/A (revenue)

Account Number: Click or tap here to enter text. **Funds Available:** Click or tap here to enter text. Account Name: Click or tap here to enter text.

Fiscal Note:

Prior Council Action: Click or tap here to enter text.

City Council Strategic Initiative: [Please select from the dropdown menu below]

N/A

File #: Res. 2020-211R, Version: 1
Choose an item.
Choose an item.
Comprehensive Plan Element (s): [Please select the Plan element(s) and Goal # from dropdown menu
below]
☐ Economic Development - Choose an item.
☐ Environment & Resource Protection - Choose an item.
☑ Land Use - Choose an item.
□ Neighborhoods & Housing - Choose an item.
☐ Parks, Public Spaces & Facilities - Choose an item.
☐ Transportation - Choose an item.
☐ Core Services
□ Not Applicable
Master Plan: [Please select the corresponding Master Plan from the dropdown menu below (if applicable)]

Background Information:

Choose an item.

The City of San Marcos received one (1) proposal in response to Request for Proposal 220-140 for Lease of Land for Agricultural Use at San Marcos Regional Airport. An evaluation comprised of City staff and the City's airport management contractor, Texas Aviation Partners, evaluated the proposal submitted by Mr. Curby Ohnheiser located in San Marcos, Texas, and has determined the proposal to be in the best interest of the City. The City therefore recommends award of a revenue contract to Mr. Curby Ohnheiser in the amount of \$64.61 per acre, for an annual contract amount of \$64,474.32 for 997.9 acres. The initial term of the lease is three (3) years with an option to renew for an additional three year term.

Mr. Ohnheiser has leased this land for a number of years and is familiar with all safety procedures and FAA requirements in order to safely operate within the restricted areas of the San Marcos Regional Airport. The proposed cropping schedule involves corn planted outside the runway system with wheat and sorghum planted within the runway system as the two crops are less than thirty-eight inches (38") in height and will not obscure visibility.

Council Committee, Board/Commission Action:

File #: Res. 2020-211R, Version: 1

Click or tap here to enter text.

Alternatives:

Click or tap here to enter text.

Recommendation:

The City recommends award of a revenue contract for Lease of Land for Agricultural Use at San Marcos Regional Airport to Mr. Curby Ohnheiser in the total amount of \$322,271.60 for an initial five (5) year term.